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May 21, 2025 
 

To: Cranston City Planning Department 
 
From: Conley Law & Associates 
 Zachary Bourdony, Esq. 
 
Re: 76 Packard Street (Lot 2794) & 0 Packard Street (Lot 2795) 
 Zoning Relief Narrative 

 
This narrative supplements the request for zoning relief for 76 Packard Street and 0 Packard 
Street, Lots 2794 and 2795, respectively, for zoning purposes only.  These are two legally 
separate substandard lots of record.  This application seeks to keep a pre-existing non-
conforming two-family dwelling on 76 Packard Street and allow the building of a proposed 
building on Lot 2795.  Based upon the current lots sizes and building placements, relief is needed 
on both lots.  Lot 2794 will need relief for minimum lot size, lot width/frontage, side setback, 
and rear setback, and to keep a non-conforming use.  Lot 2795 will need relief for minimum lot 
size, lot width/frontage, side setback, and rear setback. 
 
Substandard Lot Law-Lots Not Merged 
We have been told that the subject lots have been merged, for zoning purposes.  It is our primary 
contention that this is not true as Rhode Island law does not allow the merger of improved lots.  
Therefore, no application is needed, besides an application for a building permit with a 
conforming structure, taking into account the reduced dimensions as a substandard lot.   
 
The Zoning Enabling Act does not permit the merger of improved lots.  §45-24-38(c).  The 
subject lots are improved lots.  “Improvement” is defined by Rhode Island General Law § 45-23-
32 (17) as, “Any natural or built item that becomes part of, is placed upon, or is affixed to, real 
estate” and applied to the Zoning Enabling Act by § 45-24-31: “Where words or terms used in 
this chapter are defined in § 45-22.2-4 or § 45-23-32, they have the meanings stated in that 
section.”  The existing driveway is a, “built item that becomes part of, is placed upon, or is 
affixed to” Lot 2795.  The driveway has been on Lot 2795 since at least 1962, prior to when 
substandard lots were deemed to be merged for zoning purposes in 1966.  See DEM GIS Aerial 
Photographs.  Lot 2795 is and has been an improved lot.  As contiguous improved lots, the 
Zoning Enabling Act, through §45-24-38(c), prohibits these lots from being considered merged 
for zoning purposes.1  These are two separate and distinct zoned substandard lots of records.  As 
separate substandard lots of records no zoning relief is needed.  Further, as Lot 2795 has been an 
improved lot since before Cranston adopted its ordinances and therefore not subject to merger, it 

 
1 Only contiguous unimproved lots OR a contiguous combination of unimproved and improved lots shall be 
merged.  §45-24-38. 
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becomes properly classified as a substandard lot of record, under both state law and local 
ordinance.2  Both lots are separate substandard lots of record under zoning and the law. 
 
Existing and Proposed Use, Neighborhood 
The subject lots are zoned A-6, meaning, by-right, they are entitled to be used for a single-family 
home.  A two-family dwelling sits on Lot 2794; A single-family dwelling will go on Lot 2795.  
The subject lots are in the middle of the developed and historically dense Stadium View 
neighborhood.  Stadium View is comprised nearly entirely of single and two-family homes.  
These lots are legally sized similar to the legal sizes of Lots 2794 and 2795.  The subject lots are 
topographically flat, as is the neighborhood in general.  There are multiple two-family units in 
the neighborhood: 68 Packard Street, 79 Packard Street, 87 Packard Street, 157 Jordan Street, 
105 Overland Street.   
 
Zoning History 
In 2009, the Cranston Zoning Board of Review heard and granted a request for permission to 
leave the existing dwelling on Lot 2794 and to build a single family dwelling on Lot 2795.  
Unfortunately, that variance expired.  Given that the City has previously approved the keeping of 
the lots as separate, even with the update of standards, it would seem ludicrous to not approve a 
substantially similar requests. 
 
Further, our office has been sent in multiple directions as to how we should attempt to proceed 
with this application.3  On January 17, 2025, City officials told our office that this would need to 
go in front of the Zoning Board of Review, presumably as a Variance request.  Then, on February 
26, 2025, City officials advised us that this would be a UDR application.  While getting the items 
together for that, on March 18, 2025 City Officials advised again to apply through ZBR as a 
variance request.  Then, while we were working on that application, City Officials told our 
office, on April 2, 2025 that this, again, should be a UDR application.  Then, on May 13, 2025, 
City officials advised us to submit this as a variance request. 
 
Zoning Relief 
The subject lots are zoned A-6.  Per Ordinance 17.20.110 the minimum dimensional 
requirements for A-6 zoned lots are a minimum of 6,000sqft lot size, 60 ft width, 20 ft rear yard, 
and 8 ft side yards.  As a developed street, 17.20.110(C) dictates the front setback calculation, 
which is 16 ft. 
 
As state above, the two lots are both improved lots.  They remain separate substandards lots and 
are entitled to a proportional reduction of the dimensional requirements.  The lots meet the 
substandard dimensional reductions mandated by Rhode Island law pertaining to substandard 

 
2 R.I. Gen. Laws §45-24-31 & 17.04.030 mirror each other.  “Substandard lot of record. Any lot lawfully existing 
at the time of adoption or amendment of a zoning ordinance and not in conformance with the dimensional or 
area provisions of that ordinance.” §45-24-31(66). 
3 It is our hope that this matter can be used to guide future similar matters, but our office and our client are frustrated 
by the constant pivots we have had to make, seemingly every month. 
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lots of record and should not require the need to request relief.45  The structure on Lot 2794 is 
grand fathered.  All of the setback dimensions are met on account of being grandfathered and the 
substandard lot proportional reductions.6  §45-24-38(b) states that when lot size is the only 
requirement not in conformance, zoning relief “shall not be required.”  Here, only lot size is 
nonconforming, and thus zoning relief is not required.  See §45-24-38(b).  Further, as stated 
previously, in 2009 the ZBR previously approved a variance to keep the non-conforming 
building on the lot. 
 
For Lot 2795, no zoning relief is needed for the same reasons as Lot 2794, except that there is no 
grandfathered building.  However, the proposed building is in conformance with the 
proportionally reduced dimensional requirements.  See §45-24-38(b), (b)(1).  Because only lot 
size would be non-conforming for both lots, zoning relief shall not be required.  §45-24-38(b). 
 
However, in the alternative, if dimensional relief is needed to be requested, the requested relief 
should be granted to allow the existing and proposed buildings.   
 
The following demonstrates the potential relief needed for Lot 2794: 
 
Standard Required Minimum Actual/Proposed Relief Sought 
Lot size 6,000sqft 3,320sqft 2,680sqft 
Lot width/frontage 60ft 41.5ft 18.5ft 
Rear Setback 20ft 18.8ft 1.2ft 
Side Setback 8ft 7.8ft .2ft 

 
The two-family use is allowed to remain as a nonconforming use, per 17.88.020, especially since 
there are no proposed alterations to the use.  
 
The following demonstrates the potential relief needed for Lot 2795: 
Standard Required Minimum Actual/Proposed Relief Sought 
Lot Size 6,000sqft 3,320sqft 2,680sqft 
Lot Width/Frontage 60ft 41.5ft 18.5ft 
Rear Setback 20ft 15.8ft 3.2ft 
Interior Side Setback 8ft 6ft 2ft 

 
§45-24-41(d) lists the standards to be proven when requesting zoning relief; additionally, §45-
24-41(e)(2) provides an additional standing for dimensional variances.   
 

 
4 Lot 2794 is 3,320sqft; Lot 2794 is 55% of the minimum lot area.  Under §45-24-38, the dimensional requirements 
are reduced to 55% of what is listed in Section 17.20.120 of the Zoning Ordinance.  Conversely, the building 
coverage is increased by 45%.   
5 The new substandard dimensional requirements are 33ft for lot width, 13.75 ft for front setback, 11ft for rear 
setback, 4.4ft for side setback, 43.5% for building coverage. 
6 Lot 2794 frontage is 41.5 ft, front setback is 16.2 ft, rear setback is 18.8 ft, and side setback is 7.8 ft. 
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Zoning Standards-§45-24-41(d),(e)(2) 
§45-24-41(d)(1): That the hardship from which the applicant seeks relief is due to the unique 
characteristics of the subject land or structure and not to the general characteristics of the surrounding 
area; and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, excepting those physical 
disabilities addressed in § 45-24-30(a)(16). 
Both lots were originally platted in 1925.  They were created at their current sizes – they were 
creating prior to and not in conformance to today’s dimensional standards.  Additionally, the 
building on Lot 2794 was built in 1938 – again, not to today’s dimensional standards.  This 
building was designed and constructed to fit solely on the dimensions of Lot 2794.  It is not 
possible to make either lot wholly compliant without adversely impacting the other lot.   
 
§45-24-41(d)(2): That the hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant. 
Both lots were originally platted in 1925, well before the property’s acquisition.  They were 
created at their current sizes.  Additionally, the building on Lot 2794 was built in 1938.  The 
applicants had no bearing on the current situation of both lots. 
 
§45-24-41(d)(3): That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the 
surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan 
upon which the ordinance is based. 
Once the variances are approved, the lots and structures will become zoning compliant.  Keeping 
the existing building on Lot 2794 will not alter the character of the neighborhood as the existing 
dwelling has been present and part of the neighborhood since 1938.  There are multiple 2-family 
units in the neighborhood: 68 Packard Street, 79 Packard Street, 87 Packard Street, 157 Jordan 
Street, 105 Overland Street.  Allowing the construction of a single family dwelling on Lot 2795 
will conform to the general character of the neighborhood.  Single-family dwellings are allowed 
by-right. 
 
Given that the dimensional ordinance requirements are met, approving this variance would not 
impair the ordinance’s purpose as clearly these scenarios that Ordinance Section 17.20.040 and 
§45-24-38 imagined.  None of the lots can be changed to become wholly or near wholly 
compliant and are proper lots under 17.20.040 & §45-24-38.  Additionally, a variance was 
previously requested – and granted – to allow the existing building to remain on Lot 2794 and 
have Lot 2795 be zoned separate.   
 
The prospect of development of existing substandard lots of record is exactly what the 
Comprehensive Plan sought to capture for the future land use.  While the neighborhood is zoned 
single family, allowing the 2-family unit to remain on Lot 2794 will continue the neighborhood’s 
adherence to providing a variety of residential types.  Allowing Lot 2795 to be zoned as a 
separate buildable lot will add the prospectus of a new single-family unit being added to the 
neighborhood, promoting a mix of new and old units. 
 
The Comprehensive Plan outlines goals, policies, and action items pertaining to residential 
development.  The subject application achieves various goals and policies of the Comprehensive 
Plan. 
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Housing Goal 4 in particular seeks to, “promote housing opportunity for a wide range of 
household types and income levels.”  The subject variance requests would allow a two-family 
building to remain and create a by-right single-family home. 
 
Housing Policy 6 seeks to, “maintain a varied housing stock, with units of different age, size[,] 
and type that are affordable to a wide range of incomes.”  Many of the homes in the area have 
been around for nearly one hundred years.  Just on Packard Street, the oldest house was built in 
1916 (71 Packard Street) and the newest house was built in 1952 (123 Packard Street).  The vast 
majority of the houses on Packard Street were built in the 1920’s.  By making Lot 2795 a 
buildable lot, it will decrease the average age of the housing stock by having the potential for a 
2025 or 2026 building.  As stated above, there are two-family houses in the immediate area, 
mixed primarily with single-family homes. 
 
Housing Action Item 7 seeks to, “Review zoning in existing residential neighborhoods to ensure 
the zoning matches, as closely as possible, what has already been built. Revise in terms of 
dimensions and unit types, unless site constraints or specific needs determine otherwise.”  The 
immediate abutting lots to Lot 2794 are at or below 3,320sqft.  They all have the same or similar 
dimensions and thus have the same lot frontage.  The immediate abutting lots are a combination 
of single and two-family homes. 
 
The current neighborhood does not conform with the density desired in the Future Land Use 
Map, however it is impossible to do so.  The neighborhood is for single family residential 7.26 to 
3.64 unit per acre.  However, this neighborhood is nowhere near achieving this density as the 
neighborhood is double digits.  It has been this dense for more than 70 years.  While a single-
family dwelling will add to the density, the density addition would be negligible.  The only way 
that this neighborhood can attain its Future Land Use Map density is by razing existing homes.  
It would not be a great public policy or public relations campaign for the City to promote, 
endorse, and enact the elimination of its housing stock.  Such an action would certainly lead to a 
mass exodus which would have dire immediate and long term consequences. 
 
§45-24-41(e)(2): In granting a dimensional variance, that the hardship suffered by the owner of the 
subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere 
inconvenience, meaning that relief sought is minimal to a reasonable enjoyment of the permitted use to 
which the property is proposed to be devoted. The fact that a use may be more profitable or that a 
structure may be more valuable after the relief is granted is not grounds for relief. The zoning board of 
review, or, where unified development review is enabled pursuant to § 45-24-46.4, the planning board 
or commission has the power to grant dimensional variances where the use is permitted by special-use 
permit. 
Lots 2794 and 2795 are two separate legal lots, purportedly merged for zoning purposes only.  
The lots were created in 1925 at the same size that they are today.  They are, by-right, two 
separate residential lots.  Failure to grant the variances to keep the existing two-family dwelling 
will result in the destruction of a nearly one-hundred year old structure.  Failure to allow a by-
right single family dwelling on Lot 2795 will deny the lot from being buildable and result in a 
Taking of the Applicants’ property rights.  The dimensional requirements do not provide any 
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capability of the lots and any structure to be wholly conforming with their use.  Moving the lot 
lines will always prove detrimental to one lot.  These lots were created well before any iteration 
of the zoning code was enacted, making them legal nonconforming lots and structures.  These 
lots, and this neighborhood, were zoned knowing full well that there would be a multitude of 
substandard lots of record.  Again, the failure to grant the dimensional variances will prevent the 
ability to build and result in a Taking of the owner’s property rights. 
 
Conclusion 
We ask that you please review this application to approve keeping the existing two-family 
dwelling on Lot 2794 and approve the proposed building on Lot 2795.  Failure to do so, with all 
of the applicable standards being met, will take the owners’ property rights and deny them a by-
right usage of one of their lots, and result in the destruction of a longstanding pre-existing non-
conforming structure.  We look forward to hearing from you on this opportunity. 
 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
       /s/ Zachary Bourdony   
       Zachary Bourdony 
       Conley Law & Associates 
       123 Dyer Street, 3rd Floor 
       Providence, RI 02903 
       401-415-9835 X16 
       zbourdony@conleylawri.com 

mailto:zbourdony@conleylawri.com
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